
2009
Colorado

Hay Directory

Photo by Michael Cassidy





2009

COLORADO HAY DIRECTORY

Published by
The Colorado Department of Agriculture

Markets Division
700 Kipling Street, Suite 4000
Lakewood, CO  80215-8000

(303) 239-4114
www.coloradoagriculture.com

In cooperation with
Participating Colorado Hay Producers
Colorado Hay and Forage Association
Colorado State University Extension

Anderson Alfalfa Company
Hutchison Western

ProAG – Morris Industries (USA) Inc.

Listings with the   
COLORADO 

HAY AND FORAGE 
ASSOCIATION   logo are members of the Colorado Hay and 

Forage Association.

The Colorado Hay Directory is provided as a service to hay producers and 
buyers. A listing in this directory does not constitute an endorsement by the 
Colorado Department of Agriculture.

Every effort has been made to include all Colorado hay producers who direct 
market their hay. If you are not listed and would like to be included in the next 
edition, please complete and return the form in the back of this book or contact 
the Markets Division.

For current hay price information call:
U.S.D.A. Livestock and Grain Market News, (970) 353-9750 or (970) 353-8031.

www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/gl_gr310.txt

www.coloradohay.org
www.andersonalfalfa.com
http://www.hutchison-inc.com/
http://www.morris-Industries.com/proag




i

TABLE OF CONTENTS
 

I. Hay Producers

Northwest & Mountain Region
Chaffee County ..................................................................................................... 1
Eagle County ........................................................................................................ 2
Garf eld County .................................................................................................... 2
Grand County ........................................................................................................ 2
Gunnison County .................................................................................................. 2
Jackson County ..................................................................................................... 3
Park County .......................................................................................................... 4
Routt County ......................................................................................................... 4
Summit County ..................................................................................................... 5

Northeast Region
Boulder County ..................................................................................................... 5
Jefferson County ................................................................................................... 7
Larimer County ..................................................................................................... 7
Logan County ....................................................................................................... 8
Morgan County ..................................................................................................... 8
Sedgwick County .................................................................................................. 9
Weld County ....................................................................................................... 10

East Central Region
Adams County. ................................................................................................... 13
Arapahoe County ................................................................................................ 13
Elbert County ...................................................................................................... 14
Phillips County ................................................................................................... 14
Yuma County ...................................................................................................... 15
Washington County ............................................................................................ 15

Southeast Region
Bent County ........................................................................................................ 16
Custer County ..................................................................................................... 16
Otero County ...................................................................................................... 16

Southwest Region
Archuleta County ................................................................................................ 17
Delta County ....................................................................................................... 17
Dolores County ................................................................................................... 18
La Plata County .................................................................................................. 18
Mesa County ....................................................................................................... 19



ii

Montezuma County ............................................................................................ 19
Montrose County ................................................................................................ 20

San Luis Valley Region
Alamosa County ................................................................................................. 20
Conejos County .................................................................................................. 21
Costilla County ................................................................................................... 21
Rio Grande County ............................................................................................. 21

II. Hay-Related Products & Services .........................................................24

III. Colorado Hay & Forage Association Members ............................ 27

IV. Hay-Related Information & Resources
Hay Sampling Tips ............................................................................................. 30
Hay Quality Guidelines for Nationwide Market News Reporting ..................... 31

V. INDEX .............................................................................................................. 32

VI. HAY PRODUCERS LISTING FORM .............................................35

Colorado Hay Regions



Northwest & Mountain Region 1

Northwest & Mountain Region
CHAFFEE COUNTY                                                                      

3MN Grass Bales
Dave Granzella 50 tons 
9692 CR 163 Grass/Alfalfa Small bales
Salida 81201 10 tons 
(719) 221-2362
(producer/dealer)

Arrowpoint Cattle Co. Meadow Grass 70 lb. bales
Nancy Roberts 240 tons Certif ed weed free
21900 CR 196  Lab analysis available
Nathrop 81236 
(719) 395-8546
E-mail: arrowpointcc@aol.com

McMurry Land & Livestock Timothy/Native 16x18 65 lb. bales
Frank C. McMurry 50 tons Certif ed weed free
22405 Hwy. 285 
Nathrop 81236
(719) 395-8276 (and fax)
E-mail: fcm@mcranch.net

Nachtrieb Ranch Alfalfa/Grass 4x3x8 1,250 lb. bales
Chris Nachtrieb 600 tons 
10750 CR 155 Grass 4x3x8 1,250 lb. bales
Salida  81201 150 tons Lab analysis available on
(719) 539-4736 (home)  both 
(719) 530-1857 (cell)  

Richardson Farm Alfalfa/Grass Mix 60 lb. small square bales
Andrew Richardson 700 tons Lab analysis available
9800 County Rd. 161 Grass 60 lb. small square bales
Salida 81201 500 tons Lab analysis available
(719) 530-0264 Alfalfa/Grass Mix 3x3x8 600-700 lb. bales
 500 tons



2 Northwest & Mountain Region

EAGLE COUNTY                                                                           

Diamond S Ranch, Inc. Grass 60 lb. bales
Chad Leeper 100 tons 
20616 U.S. Hwy. 6 Grass/Alfalfa 60 lb. bales
Eagle 81631 30 tons 
(970) 328-7757  
(970) 328-7768 (fax)
E-mail: chad@diamondscoloado.com
Web site: www.diamondscolorado.com

GARFIELD COUNTY                                                                     

Mauz, Weston  Grass/Alfalfa 14x18 65 lb. small square 
2227 CR 214 150 tons bales
Silt 81652  Lab analysis available
(970) 876-5070   
E-mail: siltranch@willowwisp.net

GRAND COUNTY                                                                          

Lazy T Rocking K Ranch, LLC Mountain Grass 60 lb. small square bales
Kent Whitmer 300 tons Lab analysis available
5990 CR 22
Kremmling 80459
(970) 531-1126
E-mail: kentw@grandcountytitle.com

GUNNISON COUNTY                                                                    

Eagle Ridge Ranch Native Grass 65-75 lb. bales
Al Sanderson 450 tons 60 tons certif ed weed free
6635 CR 730  Lab analysis available
Gunnison 81230   
(970) 641-9184 (and fax)
E-mail: err@gunnison.com

Peterson Cattle & Hay Mountain Grass 65-68 lb. small square
Greg Peterson 500+ tons bales
53466 E. Hwy. 50  Certif ed weed free
Gunnison 81230   Lab analysis available
(970) 641-0699



Northwest & Mountain Region 3

E-mail: gregpeterson@montrose.net
(producer/dealer)

Hay can be delivered via refrigerated, covered trailer. Also, certif ed hay is more expensive 
depending on quantity purchased.

JACKSON COUNTY                                                                      

Buffalo Creek Land & Cattle Mountain Meadow/Timothy 75 lb. small square bales
John Ziegman 500 tons 
2320 JCR 28A 400 tons 1,200 lb. large round bales
Rand 80473 Mountain Meadow/Garrison 3x3x8 700 lb. bales
(970) 723-4045 600 tons Lab analysis available on
E-mail: john@buffalocreek.com  all
Web site: www.buffalocreek.com  

Bybee Ranch North Park Grass Small bales
Russell Bybee 1,200-1,500 tons  
940 Jackson CR 12 E. 
Walden 80480   
(970) 723-4201  

Fischer Ranch North Park Grass 1,250 lb. round bales 
Scott Fischer 150-200 tons 
1563 JCR 12 East 
Walden 80480
(970) 723-8308
E-mail: f scherranch@centurytel.net

Harvat, John and Sharon  Mountain Grass 3x4x8 1,200 lb. bales
1096 CR 5 1,800 tons 
Coalmont 80430
(970) 723-4290
E-mail: sharvat80430@yahoo.com

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Moriah Ranch Native Mountain Grass 68 lb. small square bales
David & Marcy Gruber 1,000 tons and 3x4 square bales
6002 CR 24  Certif ed weed free
Walden 80480  Lab analysis available
(970) 723-3347   Delivery available in
E-mail: mtnmarcy@skybeam.com  semi-loads or customer
Web site: www.moriahranch.com  pick-up at ranch.



4 Northwest & Mountain Region

Owl Creek Ranch North Park Grass 4x4x8 1,500 lb. bales
Greg Carter 2,000 tons Lab analysis available
41881 Hwy. 14  
Walden 80480
(970) 723-4700
(970) 723-4760 (fax)
E-mail: owlcreekranch@hughes.net

Willow Creek Ranch Mountain Meadow Timothy & 1,200-1,400 lb. round 
Bruce B. Brundage Red Top Grasses bales
9003 State Hwy. 125 1,000 tons 
Rand, CO 80473
(303) 681-0646 (off ce)
(970) 723-4431 (ranch)
(303) 681-0640 (fax)
E-mail: bbbrundage@aol.com

PARK COUNTY                                                                               

Boxwood Gulch Ranch  Mountain Grass 60 -70 lb. bales
Dan Mauritz  30 tons No delivery. Cutting starts
54371 Hwy. 285  in August. Barn-stored or
Shawnee 80475   f eld pick-up
(303) 838-2465  Great horse hay
E-mail: dmauritz@att.net
Web site: www.boxwoodgulch.com

Sagebrush Horse and Cattle LLC Horse Hay 70+ lb. small square bales
Mary Creamer  Lab analysis available
4754 CR 102
Guffey 80820
(719) 689-3052 (and fax)
(dealer)

ROUTT COUNTY                                                                                 

Bear River Ranch Alfalfa 3x3 bales
Michael Hogue 400 tons 
26185 U.S. 40 Grass 3x3 bales
Steamboat Springs 80487 250 tons Lab analysis available on 
(970) 879-5649  all
E-mail: mlh@springsips.com  Certif ed organic on all



Northwest & Mountain Region 5

Coberly Creek Ranch Timothy/Mix Grass 65-75 lb. small bales 
PO Box 217 500 tons 
Toponas 80479  
(970) 638-4506
E-mail: mmneelis@wildblue.net 

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Colorado Hay Company  Alfalfa Large & small bales 
Doug DeCosta 5,000 tons Lab analysis available
PO Box 303  Grass/Alfalfa Mix
Yampa 80483 5,000 tons
(970) 638-4535  Mountain Meadow Large & small bales
(970) 638-4200 (fax) 3,000 tons 
(producer/dealer) Timothy Small & 2 & 3 tie bales
 3,000 tons   Racetrack quality

High Tide Ranch Grass 3x3 square bales
Larry Monger 500 tons Lab analysis available on 
39765 CR 44  com
Steamboat Springs Alfalfa 3x3 square bales
(970) 879-1663 (and fax) 200 tons 
E-mail: info@hightideranch
Web site: www.hightideranch.com  

SUMMIT COUNTY                                                                               

Pass Creek Ranch Premium Mountain Grass 65 lb. small square bales
Bret London 280 tons 9.6% Protein
200 Pass Creek Ranch Rd.  Certifi ed weed free
Silverthorne 80498  Delivery available
(970) 513-9555
E-mail: bpasscreek@aol.com

Northeast Region
BOULDER COUNTY                                                                          

J & M Hay & Cattle Co./ Grass 14x36 55-60 lb. bales
Sleepy Teepee Ranch  Barn-stored  
Margaret Toteve & J. Wall   Premium quality
13151 N. 61st St.   Alfalfa Small bales
Longmont 80503-9138  Horse quality
(303) 823-0950 or
(303) 823-0952 or (303) 651-8621



6 Northeast Region

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Meadow Green Farm  Grass 60 lb. small bales
Harvey Yoakum 300 tons Barn-stored, premium
14707 N. 95th St.  quality horse hay
Longmont 80504  
(303) 776-0218   
(303) 776-0286 (fax)  
E-mail: harvey@meadowgreenfarm.com

Powell Ranch Premium Grass 
9132 Woodland Rd. 100 tons 3x3x8 825 lb. bales
Longmont 80503 75 tons 60 lb. small square bales
(303) 776-0403 100 tons 1,250 lb. round bales
  Lab analysis available on
  all

Rain Dance Ranch Straight Grass 56 lb. small square bales
Arnold Turner & Patti Taylor   1,000 tons Barn stored
8301 Journey Lane    Lab analysis available
Longmont 80503   
(303) 772-3087   
E-mail: turnerrealty@earthlink.net
(producer/dealer)

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Rocking Arrowhead Ranch Alfalfa Small bales
Leslie Weibel Orchard Brome Grass Small bales
10000 Yellowstone Rd. 
Longmont 80504
(303) 532-7293

Scandan-A-Ranch, LLC  Grass/Alfalfa Mix 65 lb. small bales &
Allan or Erik Anglund 500 tons 3x3 bales
15000 N. 115th St.   
Longmont 80504   
(303) 776-8553      

Schwartz Farms LLC Alfalfa Small square bales & 
Frank & Tom Schwartz 500 tons large round bales
10503 Isabelle Rd.   Lab analysis available
Lafayette 80026   upon request
(303) 665-5704     Grass Small square bales &
 200 tons large round bales



Northeast Region 7

Starlight Farm Grass 65-70 lb. bales
Suzanne Webel 100 tons Certif ed weed free
5735 Prospect Rd. Grass/Alfalfa Mix 65-70 lb. bales
Longmont 80503  30 tons 
(303) 485-2162    
E-mail: swebel@earthlink.net

Vermillion Park Farms Premium Grass 77 lb. small bales
Patty Patrone 70 tons Certif ed weed free
13480 Davis Ln.
Longmont 80504
(303) 702-9332
E-mail: plongmont@hotmail.com

JEFFERSON                                                                                 

Four Valley Hay Company Mixed Grass 14x18x36 60 lb. bales
John Vierthaler 120 tons
9419 Erin Ln.
Littleton 80127
(303) 972-4448
(303) 978-0621 (fax)
E-mail: jjvlaw@concentric.net

LARIMER COUNTY                                                                          

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Charisma Farms Dairy LLC Alfalfa 3x4
Norman Strickholm 500 tons
6017 Glade Rd.
Loveland 80538
(877) 634-3833 or
(970) 663-3833

John Graves/Native Seeders Grass 3x4x8 1,200 lb. bales
Kate Green 100 tons
6324 LCR 1 Grass/Alfalfa 3x4x8 1,250 lb. bales
Windsor 80550 150 tons
(970) 686-5121
(970) 674-9203 (fax)
E-mail: Kate@nativeseeders.com
Web site: www.nativeseeders.com



8 Northeast Region

LOGAN COUNTY                                                                                

Luft Farms LLC Alfalfa 3x4x8 1,300 lb. bales
Albert Luft Approx. 1,000 tons Lab analysis available
21004 CR 36  
Sterling 80751
(970) 522-0693 or
(970) 521-0487

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Schuppe Hay Farms Grass 3x3 bales
Mike Schuppe 1,000 tons 
29939 CR 56 Alfalfa 3x3 bales
Iliff 80736 3,000-4,000 tons 
(970) 522-8713 Oats/Millet 3x3 bales
E-mail: schuppe@kci.net 1,000 tons Lab analysis available on
Web site: www.schuppefarms.com  all

Smart Bros., Inc.  Alfalfa 4x4x8 bales 
Carson Smart 4,000 tons 
Route 1, PO Box 85  Oat 4x4x8 bales
Atwood 80722  500 tons 
(970) 522-4137 or  Straw 4x4x8 bales
(970) 521-0857 500 tons Lab analysis available
(970) 466-0301 (cell)
(producer/custom haying available)  

MORGAN COUNTY                                                                         

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Antelope Springs Hay Company Grass/Alfalfa 60 lb. small square bales
Jay Osier 100 tons Lab analysis available
28640 CR GG Oat 60 lb. small square bales
Snyder 80750 30 tons Lab analysis available
(970) 380-8743 Millet 60 lb. small square bales
E-mail: jco_65@yahoo.com 30 tons Lab analysis available
 Prairie 60 lb. small square bales
 30 tons Lab analysis available
 Wheat Straw Small square bales
 30 tons 



Northeast Region 9

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Don Leonard Farms   Alfalfa 4x4x8 1,700 lb. bales
Don Leonard 3,000 tons Lab analysis available
17403 Hwy. 7  Straw 4x4x8 1,100 lb.bales
Brush 80723  1,000 tons Certif ed weed free
(970) 380-2044 or  Corn Stalks 4x4x8 1,200 lb. bales
(970) 842-3058 3,000 tons 
(970) 842-3058 *51 (fax) Oat Hay 4x4x8 1,400 lb. bales
E-mail: donshay@kci.net 500 tons
(producer/dealer)

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Kissler Hay Harvesting Alfalfa 4x4x8 bales
James Kissler 1,000 tons 
21501 CR 21 Straw 4x4x8 bales
Fort Morgan 80701 1,000 tons 
(970) 867-1907 (and fax) Feed 4x4x8 bales
E-mail: khh1@kci.net 1,000 tons 
(producer/dealer/custom hay harvesting) Corn Stalks 4x4x8 bales
 1,000 tons
 Grass 4x4x8 bales
 500 tons Lab analysis available on
  all

McBride, Will Alfalfa Available for contract, 42 
5751 CR M  acres. Some in the barn.
Wiggins 80654  Weather permitting.
(970) 483-6347 (leave message) Grass Available for contract, 80
  acres. Some in the barn.
  Weather permitting.

SEDGWICK COUNTY                                                                    

Haynes Custom Feeders Alfalfa Small square & round 
Tim Haynes 500 tons bales
14440 CR 35 Alfalfa/Grass Small square & round 
Julesburg 80737 500 tons  bales
(970) 520-4793 Grass Small square & round
E-mail: hay_nes@hotmail.com 500 tons bales



10 Northeast Region

WELD COUNTY                                                                                

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Anderson Alfalfa Company  Pure Alfalfa 4x4x8 compressed bales
Jared Anderson  Certif ed weed free
10175 Hwy. 392 Orchard Grass/Alfalfa 4x4x8 compressed bales
Windsor 80550  Certif ed weed free
(970) 774-4429 or Mountain Timothy 3x4x8 & 4x4x8
(866) 774-4HAY  compressed bales 
(970) 774-6281 (fax) Orchard Grass 4x4x8 compressed bales
E-mail: info@andersonalfalfa.com     Certif ed weed free
Web site: www.andersonalfalfa.com Other 4x4x8 compressed bales
(producer/dealer)  Lab analysis on all

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Gittlein Farms Alfalfa 3x3x8 700 lb. bales
Tim Gittlein 1,000 tons Lab analysis available 
5820 WCR 19 Grass 3x3x8 700 lb. bales 
Fort Lupton 80621  500 tons 
(303) 857-2861 Straw  3x3x8
 500 tons

Good Earth Land & Livestock  Alfalfa 4x4x8, 3x3x8 and 
Dan E. Franks 5,000 tons 3x4x8 bales
995 Hwy. 85, PO Box 8   Mostly dairy quality
Brighton 80601   Cow hay available
(970) 396-1607   Trucking available
E-mail: dfranks13@gmail.com  Lab analysis available
(producer/dealer/broker/exporter) Alfalfa Small bales 
  Dry van delivery

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

JC+ Ranch Grass 60 lb. bales
John Cox 650 tons
6449 WCR 63 100 tons  60 lb. & 750 lb. bales
Keenesburg 80643  Certif ed weed free
(303) 880-0847 
E-mail: johncox@grasshay.net
Web site: www.grasshay.net
(producer/dealer)



Northeast Region 11

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Larson Farms & Feeding, LLC Alfalfa 4x4 bales
John or Lelyn Larson 1,200 tons Lab analysis available
33091 WCR 61 1/2 Wheat Straw 4x4 bales
Gill 80624 2,000 tons Lab analysis available
(970) 353-1720 Corn Stalks 4x4 bales
(970) 352-4073 (fax) 1,000 tons Lab analysis available
E-mail: larson_farms@hotmail.com Bean Straw 4x4 bales
 500 tons

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Nealy Farms Alfalfa 4x4 small bales & stacks
Steven Nealy 1,000 tons Lab analysis available
36447 WCR 31
Eaton 80615
(970) 454-1339
(970) 454-1340 (fax)
E-mail: stevennealy@earthlink.net 
(producer/dealer)

Oster Farms Grass Barn-stored
Alan or Donna Oster Alfalfa Delivery available
21333 WCR 40 Alfalfa/Grass Guaranteed highest quality
La Salle 80645  for horses & alpacas
(970) 284-6626

Rogue’s Farm Grass 55-60 lb. bales
L.J. Jamison 100 tons Certif ed weed free
5612 WCR 26 Alfalfa 55-60 lb. small bales
Longmont 80504  200 tons Certif ed weed free on
(303) 702-0186 or   2nd, 3rd and 4th cuttings
(303) 562-5616 (cell)  
(303) 702-0186 *51 (fax)  
E-mail: roguesfarm@pbrgold.com  

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Shoeneman 5M Ranch Inc. Alfalfa 4x4x8 1,800 lb. bales
Joel Shoeneman  3x3x8 800 lb. bales
8672 WCR 73  60 lb. small bales
Roggen 80652  3x4x8 1,200 lb. bales
(970) 302-1191  Lab analysis available
(303) 849-5258 (fax)  on all



12 Northeast Region

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Smith Farms Oat 3x4 1,300 lb. bales
Rusty Smith 500 tons 
13658 CR 6 Alfalfa 3x4 1,300 lb. bales
Merino 80741 300 tons 
(970) 580-4179 North Park Grass 3x4 1,000 lb. bales
 1,000 tons 
 Millet 3x4 1,300 lb. bales
 500 tons Lab analysis available on
  all

Steinacher, Merwin Brome Grass 3x3x8 800 lb. bales in
27534 WCR 64 1/2 132 tons stack
Gill 80624  Lab analysis available 
(970) 352-3023  upon request

Walter Farms, Inc. 500 tons 4x4 1,700 - 2,200 lb. large
Kelly Huenink Grass square bales
12481 CR 43 Alfalfa 4x4 1,700 - 2,200 lb. large
Hudson 80642  square bales
(303) 536-4178 (and fax) Grass/Alfalfa Mix 4x4 1,700 - 2,200 lb. large
E-mail: walterangusfarms@what-wire.com  square bales
Web site: www.walterangus.com  Lab analysis available on
  all

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Warner Ranch Grass 16x18x37 72 lb. square 
Bob Warner 50 tons bales 
17977 County Rd. 20 12 tons 4x4x8 1,750 lb. large 
Fort Lupton 80621  square bales
(303) 659-6195 or Grass/Alfalfa Mix 16x18x37 74 lb. square
(303) 710-1770 (cell) 60 tons bales
(303) 659-6666 (fax)  Lab analysis available
E-mail:WRancher@msn.com 18 tons 4x4x8 1,790 lb. large 
  square bales
  Lab analysis available
  Barn stored



East Central Region 13

East Central Region
ADAMS COUNTY                                                                          

Gianna’s Custom Hay Alfalfa 65 lb. small bales
Frank Seraf ni 1,300 tons 
14474 Lewiston Ct. Grass 65-70 lb. small bales
Brighton 80601 300 tons 
(303) 659-5233 

Marrs Family Farms LLLP Alfalfa Round covered bales
Greg Schoonveld 2,000 tons Round or small bales
57801 E. 64th Ave. Grass Small bales & round   
Strasburg 80136 1,500 tons bales
(303) 622-4258 or  No weeds 
(303) 514-9043 or  
(303) 690-1249

Murray Farms Inc.  Alfalfa 60 lb. small square bales
11010 Havana St. 600 tons 
Brighton 80601  Straw, Certifi ed Big roll bales and 
(303) 288-2998  400 tons small square bales
(303) 288-0370 (fax)       

Rock Family Farm LLC Grass 50 - 70 lb. bales
Dave or Davey Rock 400 - 600 tons 
21750 E. 152nd Ave.
Brighton 80603
(303) 659-2382
E-mail: rockandrock@mac.com 

ARAPAHOE COUNTY                                                                    

Hackman Acres Grass 
George Hess
Byers 80103  
(954) 764-2068  
(954) 764-2152 (fax)    

79 acres available for cutting or pasture. Ground is partially fenced. Can accommodate a 
multi-year lease for grazing or cutting. Available immediately.



14 East Central Region

ELBERT COUNTY                                                                           

Elizabeth Country Corner Grass 65 lb. bales
Mary Harris 100 tons 
385 E. Grant St. Grass/Alfalfa 65 lb. bales
Elizabeth 80107 100 tons 
(303) 646-3925 Alfalfa 65 lb. bales
(303) 646-3923 (fax) 100 tons 
E-mail: info@elizabethcountrycorner.com Grass 3x3 & 3x4 800 lb. bales
Web site: www.elizabethcountrycorner.com 100 tons 
(dealer) Grass 55 lb. bales
 5 tons Local delivery available.

Kiowa Country Corner Alfalfa Available in 3x3, 3x4, 4x4,
Mary Harris Grass/Alfalfa Mix compressed, small bales,
10240 Highway 86 Brome round bales, hay cubes and
Kiowa 80117 Timothy hay pellets
(303) 621-2466 Orchard Local delivery available.
(303) 621-8785 (fax) Prairie 
E-mail: info@elizabethcountrycorner.com  
Web site: www.elizabethcountrycorner.com
(dealer)

PHILLIPS COUNTY                                                                            

Chuck Dvorak or Grass 14x18x43 60 lb. small 
Howard Einspahr 300 tons bales
26397 Hwy. 59 Wheat Straw 14x18x43 small bales
Haxtun 80731 50 tons Delivery available
(970) 580-4318 (Chuck’s cell)  (250 bale minimum)
(970) 774-5678 (Chuck’s home)
(970) 520-2963 (Howard’s cell)
(970) 854-2963 (Howard’s home) 

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Zion Farms Alfalfa 3x4 square bales
Larry Anderson    Lab analysis available 
19114 CR 42  Oat 3x4 square bales
Haxtun 80731   Lab analysis available 
(970) 774-6351 or Straw 3x4 square bales 
(970) 774-7452 Corn Stalks 3x4 square bales
(970) 774-3535 (fax)  Grinding and delivery
E-mail: zionfarm@haxtuntel.net  available



East Central Region 15

YUMA COUNTY                                                                              

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Hall’s Hay Alfalfa 50 lb. small and large
Tim Hall Grass square bales
8885 CR DD Grass/Alfalfa Mix 18 bale bundled units 
Idalia 80735 Straw sliced from large square
(970) 354-7352  bales
(970) 354-7374 (fax)
E-mail: tim@hallshay.com
Web site: www.hallshay.com
(producer/dealer)

WASHINGTON COUNTY                                                               

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Thaemert Hay Farms Orchard Grass 65-75 lb. small bales
Jim or Dan Thaemert 1,500 tons Lab analysis available
55720 Rd. Q Alfalfa 65-75 lb. small bales
Hillrose 80733 1,500 tons Lab analysis available
(970) 768-7050 Oat Hay 65-75 lb. small bales
E-mail: thaemert@kci.net 500 tons 
Web site: www.buyhaybales.com Straw 65-75 lb. small bales
 500 tons 
 Mixed 65-75 lb. small bales
 1,500 tons Certif ed weed free on
  all

ATTENTION! HAY DEALERS
DEALERS of FARM PRODUCTS

(LIVESTOCK, HORSES, HAY & PRODUCE)

Colorado state law (C.R.S. 12-16-104) requires that anyone who purchases 
farm products for processing or resale MUST have a valid Colorado Farm Products 
dealer license prior to the purchase of same. Failure to have a valid license is a Class 6 
Felony.
For information contact the Colorado Department of Agriculture, Farm Products Sec-
tion, 2331 West 31st Avenue, Denver, CO 80211 or call (303) 477-0054.

www.colorado.gov/ag/ics



16 Southeast Region

Southeast Region
BENT COUNTY                                                                             

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Verhoeff Farms, Inc. Alfalfa 4x8 bales
Lance Verhoeff 3,000 tons
27354 CR JJ RR Alfalfa 4x8 bales
McClave 81057 1,000 tons
(719) 829-4567 Wheat Straw 4x8 bales
(719) 829-4366 (fax) 500 tons
E-mail: vf @cminet.net Corn Stalks 4x8 bales
 100 tons

CUSTER COUNTY                                                                          

Hayco of Colorado, LLC  Mountain Grass 60-750 lb. bales
Bob Fulton 2,000 tons Sold on delivered basis
PO Box 1400 Grass/Alfalfa Mix only
Westcliffe 81252 Straw Lab analysis available
(719) 371-3533  
E-mail: haycohay@hotmail.com
Licensed and bonded

Reuben Inc. Brome/Timothy/Mixed Grass 16x18 bales
Bob Kelly 300 tons 
1500 CR 125
Westcliffe 81252
(719) 783-2968 or
(850) 933-4304 (cell) 

Schneider, C.E.   Mountain Meadow Grass 60 lb. bales
126 Ironweed Dr. 360 tons Lab analysis available
Pueblo 81001-1043  
(719) 545-8509

OTERO COUNTY                                                                             

Caldwell, Dennis Alfalfa 3x3 approx. 850 lb. bales
25026 RD 19  Barn stored
Rocky Ford 81067 Horse Quality 3x3 & small square bales



Southwest Region 17

(719) 254-3210 or  Barn stored
(719) 980-0646 (cell) Straw 3x3 bales
  Certif ed weed free
 Oat Hay 3x3 bales

Harwood, Mark Alfalfa 3x3 bales
27559 County Rd. 18 300 tons 
Rocky Ford 81067 Sudan 3x3 bales
(719) 254-5222 60 tons 
E-mail: marknlaura@centurytel.net 

Lieber, Von   Alfalfa 300 3x3 big bales
33706 Road 1    15,000 14x18 small bales,
Fowler 81039   twine-tied 
(719) 263-5646 or  Shed/building stored
(719) 263-4320  

Zimmerman, Charles Horse Hay Alfalfa, Grass/Alfalfa Mix
19002 Rd. CC.5  & Grass. Small squares
Rocky Ford 81067  (2-twine 65 lbs.)
(719) 254-6146 or  Barn-stored. Quality
(719) 980-0828 (cell) Cow Hay Large round & 3x3 square
E-mail: gzimmerman@rural-com.com  bales and small squares
  (2-twine 65 lbs.)

Southwest Region
ARCHULETA COUNTY                                                                     

Seibel Ranch Grass and Alfalfa/Grass 60+ lb. small squares 
Ken or Jane Seibel  and 3x3x8 bales
256 Milton Ln. 
Ignacio 81137 
(970) 883-2336 (and fax)
E-mail: k_j_seibel@centurytel.net

DELTA COUNTY                                                                             

Dream Ranch LLC Grass/Alfalfa 65-70 lb. small bales
Jerry or Kay Adams 165 tons Barn stored
28493 Redlands Mesa Rd.  Lab analysis available 



18 Southwest Region

Hotchkiss 81419 
(970) 872-2132 or
(970) 872-4660
(970) 872-6342 (fax)
E-mail: drf sh@tds.net
Web site: www.drf shfertilizer.com
(producer/organic liquid fertilizers/amendments)

Kolb, Bill  Grass/Alfalfa 60-85 lb. small bales
10605 3500 Rd. 30 tons Certif ed weed free
Hotchkiss 81419
(970) 872-4400 (and fax)
E-mail: mymule@tds.net

DOLORES COUNTY                                                                              

4C Ranch  Alfalfa 14x18x36 60 lb. bales
Cecil D. Martin 300 tons 
10012 CR L  Alfalfa/Timothy/Orchard 14x18x36 60 lb. bales
Dove Creek 81324  500 tons 
(970) 677-2274 (days)  Timothy/Orchard 14x18x36 60 lb. bales
(970) 677-2862 (evenings)  100 tons

Knuckles, Sidney  Alfalfa 1,900 lb. bales
01026 Hwy. 141 125 tons Certif ed organic
Dove Creek 81324 Alfalfa 2,000 lb. bales
(970) 739-0166 or 450 tons 
(970) 677-2397 (and fax) Mixed Forage 1,900 - 2,000 lb. bales
E-mail: knucklej@fone.net 350 tons 
 Oat Hay 1,900 lb. bales
 350 tons 
 Oat Straw Hay 1,800 lb. bales
 300 tons 
  Lab analysis available
 Hay Grazer  Big bales
 Oats/Grain

LA PLATA COUNTY                                                                                

Pargin Ranch  Grass/Alfalfa Mix 60+ lb. bales, 2-string tie
Steve Pargin  250 tons 
7940 Colorado Hwy. 151 Grass 60+ lb. bales, 2-string tie
Ignacio 81137 Timothy/Orchard/Brome 
(970) 749-0481 250 tons 



Southwest Region 19

Sunnyside Farms Alfalfa/Grass 60 lb. small bales
Jerry Zink 300 tons Some certif ed weed
259 CR 216  free 
Durango 81303  Certif ed organic
(970) 749-1043  Barn stored
(970) 382-7098
E-mail: jerry@sunnysidemeats.com 

MESA COUNTY                                                                              

K-T Farms LLC Alfalfa 3x3x8 900-925 lb. bales 
Dr. Terry Sweet 3,000 tons 
3163 B.5 Rd. Alfalfa/Grass Mix 60 lb. small bales 
Grand Junction 81503 1,500 tons Delivery available
(970) 260-0988 or  
(970) 434-8659 (evenings)  

Will have more horse and cow hay on 2nd & 3rd cuttings. 

MONTEZUMA COUNTY                                                                  

Highland Hills Hay Orchard Grass 65 lb. 2-wire bales
David Fury 200 tons 
22590 County Rd. D.6 Grass/Alfalfa 65 lb. 2-wire bales 
Cortez 81321 200 tons Lab analysis available on
(970) 739-0545  both
E-mail: dfury123@yahoo.com  
Web site: www.highlandhillshay.com

Kuhlman Ranches Grass/Alfalfa 65-70 lb. small bales
Gordon or Jeanna Kuhlman 130 tons Some weed free
18779 Hwy. 145
Dolores 81323
(970) 882-7830
E-mail: pour_farm@msn.com

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Peaks to Plains Hay Co. Inc. Alfalfa 3x4x8 bales
Vaughn Clark   Lab analysis available
27447 Road H.8 Alfalfa/Grass 3x4x8 bales
Cortez 81321  Lab analysis available
(970) 564-0721 Straw 3x4x8 bales
(970) 564-1101 (fax) 1,500 tons Certif ed weed free



20 San Luis Valley Region

E-mail: peakstoplainshay@yahoo.com  
Web site: www.peakstoplainshay.com  
(dealer/custom harvest)

Perry Ranch LLC Timothy/Brome/Orchard Bales
Mike Smith 303 tons 
7010 Rd. 39
Mancos 81328
(970) 739-3941 (cell) or
(970) 533-7273 (ranch)

MONTROSE COUNTY                                                                  

Colorado Alpine Hay Company  Alfalfa 65 lb. small bales and 
John Field (Field Livestock) 500 tons 1 ton bales
15740 6800 Rd.  Alfalfa/Grass 65 lb. small bales and
Montrose 81401  800 tons 1 ton bales
(970) 209-1556 (cell)  Grass 65 lb. small bales and
(970) 240-4163 (home) 1,000 tons 1 ton bales
(970) 249-5951 (fax) 
E-mail: jrf eld@gwe.net     

SCRD LLC Grass and Grass/Alfalfa 4x4 1,200-1,500 lb. large
Michael K. Sabey 200-250 tons bales
6253 5300 Rd.
Olathe 81425
(970) 323-8727 (and fax)

San Luis Valley Region
ALAMOSA COUNTY                                                                      

Ed Buhr Trucking  Alfalfa 4x4x8 1,900 lb. bales
5030 S. 105 Rd.  4,000 tons 
Alamosa 81101  Oat Hay 4x4x8 bales
(719) 589-4938 (off ce) 1,000 tons 
(719) 580-5977 (cell) Straw, Certifi ed 4x4x8 1,100 lb. bales  
(producer/dealer/sell on delivered  2,500 tons 14x18x36 2-tie string   
basis only)  bales & 14x22x48 3-tie
  string bales



San Luis Valley Region 21

Muniz, Luis Alfalfa 65 lb. small bales
13232 E. Hwy. 160 100 tons
Alamosa 81101 
(719) 589-2516
(719) 589-9484 (fax)

CONEJOS COUNTY                                                                      

Archer, Robert  Alfalfa 14x18 60 lb. small bales
24115 CR 21 150 tons & 3x4 1,450 lb. big bales
Alamosa 81101 Alfalfa/Brome 14x18 60 lb. small bales
(719) 274-3308 or 150 tons & 3x4 big bales
(719) 580-1484 Native Meadow Grass 14x18 60 lb. small bales &
E-mail: archer0927@gojade.org 150 tons 3x4 1,200 lb. bales
 Oat Hay 14x18 60 lb. small bales
 50 tons & 3x4 1,400 lb. big bales
 Barley Hay 3x4 1,200 lb. bales
 50 tons Lab analysis available on
  all

COSTILLA COUNTY                                                                        

LPV Ranch Meadow Grass Mix 18x36 65-70 lb. bales
Thomas Navarro (Garrison/Meadow Brome/ No chemicals used
7227 CR 21                        Slender Wheatgrass/Nebraska Sedge)Cattle fertilized in spring
San Pablo 81153 25 tons and fall. Manure is
(303) 989-5838  harrowed.
E-mail: tgnavarro@yahoo.com  Binding is poly twine.

RIO GRANDE COUNTY                                                                 

Bar 32 Ranch Alfalfa/Grass Mix 65-70 lb. small bales
Bill Claunch 400-500 tons 
10085 10 S. 3 E. Straw 55 lb. small bales
Monte Vista 81144 20,000-30,000 Certif ed weed free
(719) 852-0908

Matthews Farms  Alfalfa 14x18 70 lb. bales and 
Steve Matthews  3x4 bales
2350 W. CR 1 S.  Lab analysis available
Monte Vista 81144     Grass 14x18 65-70 lb. bales
(719) 852-5494 (and fax) Grass/Alfalfa Mix 14x18 65-70 lb. bales 
 Certifi ed Grass 14x18 65-70 lb. bales



22 San Luis Valley Region

  All barn stored
 Straw, Certifi ed 14x18 & 3x4 bales
  Certif ed weed free

P&L Farm Alfalfa 65 lb. small bales
Peter or Leah Clark 150 tons Lab analysis available
3693 South CR 6 East
Monte Vista 81144
(719) 849-8223 or
(719) 850-2720
E-mail: plfarm@wildblue.net

Scandan-A-Ranch SLV, LLC Alfalfa Large bales
Allan or Erik Anglund 1,500 tons Lab analysis available
9479 Hwy. 15  
Monte Vista 81144     
(303) 776-8553

Sisal Twine

www.hutchison-inc.com
1-800-525-0121

Netwrap® 7200', 9000',
10,000' 16,000'
40 lbs./bale
Made in Brazil

Edge-to-Edge Zebra indicate
left and right sides for quick

identification when loading material.

Meets ASAE Standard Specs
Wire gauge: 14 1/2
Length: 6500’

One ton baler twine for small
square and round bales.
Proven quality for over
30 years.

Photodegradable
Twine
• 20,000'
• “Typical” tensile strength is 110 lbs.
• 80 bales per pallet

& CF&I
Baler
Wire

Baler Products & Supplies

Polypropylene/
Baler Twine



www.morris-industries.com/proag
406.570.4480

Pick More Bales, Faster

Pick from one side for operator • 
comfort
Bale turner aligns bales from any angle• 
Standard bale divider allows air • 
circulation between bale rows
Compact design allows safe, quick • 
road transport
No damage to netwrap or twine• 
Tractor hp requirement: 881 - 100 hp • 
min; 1400 - 180 hp min 180 hp min

 16K Auto Align® Bale Runner

 881 & 1400 Hay Hiker Round Bale Carriers

 HD4SR & 12SR Auto Align® Bale Skoops
1 person able to roadside 40 - 60 • 
tons/hr
Handles dry 3x3; 3x4; 4x4 bales - on • 
or off string
Easy pickup - automatic  alignment lets • 
you pick bales at any orientation
Built tough to maximize your time and • 
your productivity - low maintenance
High flotation tires• 
Tractor hp requirement: 125 hp min• 
sd0 hp min• 

1 person able to roadside 80 - 120 • 
tons/hr
Handles 3x3; 3x4; 4x4 bales - on or • 
off string
Computer controlled to maximize • 
speed and simplify operation
2 bales per loader cycle• 
Powerslider handles both wet and dry • 
bales
Tandem axles with high flotation tires• 
Hp requirement: Tractor - 180 hp min; • 
Truck with hyd. wet kit - 275 hp min



24 Hay-Related Products & Services

HAY-RELATED PRODUCTS & SERVICES

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION Arkansas Valley Seed Solutions   
4625 Colorado Blvd., Denver 80216
(303) 320-7500 or (877) 957-3337

Seed alfalfa, forage grasses (summer annuals).

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION Arkansas Valley Seed Solutions  
4333 Hwy. 66, Longmont 80504  
(970) 535-4481; (970) 535-4522 (fax)

Seed alfalfa, forage grasses (summer annuals).

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION Arkansas Valley Seed Solutions  
12th & Santa Fe Tracks, PO Box 270, Rocky Ford 81067
(719) 254-7469

Seed alfalfa, forage grasses (summer annuals).

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION Colorado Hay and Forage Association   
Jared Anderson
308 Westridge Ave., Haxtun 80731
(970) 903-5229; (970) 774-6281 (fax)
E-mail: CHFA@andersonalfalfa.com; Web site: www.coloradohay.org

To provide an organization which networks hay and forage producers, brokers, dealers, cus-
tom operators, and all related businesses within the industry in Colorado.

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION Colorado Seed Solutions
PO Box 68, Monte Vista 81144
(719) 852-3505

Seed alfalfa, forage grasses (summer annuals).

Continental Western Corporation 
Amy Stryker
11155 E. 47th Ave., Denver 80239



Hay-Related Products & Services 25

(303) 375-1506 or (877) 542-7673; (303) 375-1507 (fax)
E-mail: astryker@cwestern.com; Web site: www.cwestern.com

Distributor of baler twine and net wrap.

Elizabeth Country Corner
Mary Harris
385 E. Grant St., Elizabeth 80107
(303) 646-3925; (303) 646-3923 (fax)
E-mail: info@elizabethcountrycorner.com; Web site: www.elizabethcountrycorner.com

We are a full service feed and ranch supply store. Local delivery available.

Hidden Hills Trucking
John Haense
46649 263rd St., Sioux Falls, SD 57107
(605) 351-5760; (605) 334-9985 (fax)

Hay dealer. Trucking drop deck, 50’. 

Kiowa Country Corner
Mary Harris
10240 Highway 86, Kiowa 80117
(303) 621-2466; (303) 621-8785 (fax)
E-mail: info@elizabethcountrycorner.com; Web site: www.elizabethcountrycorner.com

We are a full service feed and ranch supply store. Local delivery available.

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION Larson Farms & Feeding, LLC
John or Lelyn Larson
33091 WCR 61 1/2, Gill 80624
(970) 353-1720; (970) 352-4073 (fax)
E-mail: larson_farms@hotmail.com

Custom baling (large squares) and stacking (large squares).

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION Peaks to Plains Hay Co. Inc. 
Vaughn L. Clark 
27447 Road H.8, Cortez 81321
(970) 564-0721; (970) 564-1101 (fax)
E-mail: peakstoplainshay@yahoo.com; Web site: www.peakstoplainshay.com

Custom hay harvesting, trucking and hay marketing.



26 Hay-Related Products & Services

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION T & T Leasing
Steve Thomas
14724 Jackson St., Brighton 80602
(303) 450-6936 (and fax)

Trucking statewide.

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION Tytan International 
Frank Jones
13189 W. Warren Ave., Lakewood 80228
(303) 670-8410 (and fax)
Web site: www.tytanintl.com

Wholesale distributor of plastic and sisal baler twine wire, net wrap and silage bags. 

Livestock and Grain Market News
800 8th Ave, Suite 209

Greeley, CO 80631
Phone:  (970) 353-9750
Fax:  (970) 353-9790

Email: Greeley.LGMN@ams.usda.gov

The Livestock and Grain Market News Branch (LGMN) of the Livestock 
and Seed Program (LSP) provides a timely, high-quality, unbiased service to 
help facilitate the orderly marketing and distribution of agriculture products. 

The primary function of the Livestock and Grain Market News Branch is to 
compile and disseminate information that will aid producers, consumers, and 
distributors in the sale and purchase of livestock, meat, grain, hay and other 
related products nationally and internationally. LGMN information is free by 
visiting our website at www.ams.usda.gov/LSmarketnews.



Colorado Hay and Forage Association Members 27

Anderson Alfalfa Company
Jared Anderson
627 CR 19, Haxtun 80731
(866) 774-4429; (970) 774-6281 (fax)
info@andersonalfalfa.com
www.andersonalfalfa.com

Antelope Springs Hay Company
Jay Osier
28640 CR GG, Snyder 80750
(970) 380-8743
jco_65@yahoo.com

Arkansas Valley Seed Solution
Dwight Tuttle
4333 Hwy. 66, Longmont 80504
(970) 535-4481; (970) 535-4522 (fax)

Charisma Farms Dairy LLC
Norman Strickholm
6017 Glade Rd., Loveland 80538
(877) 634-3833 or (970) 663-3833

Colorado Hay Company
Doug DeCosta
PO Box 303, Yampa 80483
(970) 638-4535; (970) 638-4200 (fax)

Don Leonard Farms
Don Leonard
17403 Hwy. 7, Brush 80723
(970) 380-2044 or (970) 842-3058
(970) 842-3058 *51 (fax)
donshay@kci.net

Gittlein Farms
Tim Gittlein
5820 WCR 19, Fort Lupton 80621
(303) 857-2861

Hall’s Hay
Tim Hall
8885 CR DD, Idalia 80735
(970) 354-7352; (970) 354-7374 (fax)
tim@hallshay.com
www.hallshay.com

JC + Ranch
John Cox
6449 WCR 63, Keenesburg 80643
(303) 880-0847
johncox@grasshay.net
www.grasshay.net

COLORADO HAY AND FORAGE ASSOCIATION MEMBERS

The Colorado Hay & Forage Association is a non-pro f t organization established in 1987 for 
persons involved in all facets of the Hay and Forage Industry in the state of Colorado. Since the 
organization’s establishment, CHFA continues to sponsor regional seminars in locations around 
the state as well as an annual convention with industry speakers on subjects of interest for those 
involved in the industry. 

At CHFA, our mission is to advance and develop the hay and forage industry throughout the 
state of Colorado by encouraging quality production and promoting Colorado’s excellent hay 
and forage products. 

Every member of the Colorado Hay & Forage Association receives the following:
Colorado Hay Directory listing, CHFA Newsletter, association gift, CHFA display decal, 
framed membership plaque and AFGC’s quarterly Forage Leader Magazine.
For more information on how to become a member contact:

COLORADO 
HAY AND FORAGE 

ASSOCIATION

Colorado Hay and Forage Association
308 Westridge Ave, Haxtun, CO 80731; 970-903-5229; (970) 774-6281 (fax)

CHFA@andersonalfalfa.com; www.coloradohay.org



28 Colorado Hay and Forage Association Members

Kissler Hay Harvesting
James Kissler
21501 CR 21, Fort Morgan 80701
(970) 867-1907 (and fax)
khh1@kci.net

Larson Farms & Feeding, LLC
John or Lelyn Larson
33091 WCR 61 1/2, Gill 80624
(970) 353-1720; (970) 352-4073 (fax)
larson_farms@hotmail.com

Meadow Green Farm 
Harvey Yoakum
14707 N. 95th St., Longmont 80504
(303) 776-0218; (303) 776-0286 (fax)
harvey@meadowgreenfarm.com

Moriah Ranch
David & Marcy Gruber
6002 CR 24, Walden 80480
(970) 723-3347
mtnmarcy@skybeam.com
www.moriahranch.com

Nealy Farms
Steven Nealy
36447 WCR 31, Eaton 80615
(970) 454-1339; (970) 454-1340 (fax)
stevennealy@earthlink.net

Peaks to Plains Hay Co. Inc.
Vaughn Clark
27447 Road H.8, Cortez 81321
(970) 564-0721; (970) 564-1101 (fax)
peakstoplainshay@yahoo.com
www.peakstoplainshay.com

Rocking Arrowhead Ranch
Leslie Weibel
10000 Yellowstone Rd., Longmont 80504 
(303) 532-7293

Schuppe Hay Farms
Mike Schuppe
29939 CR 56, Iliff 80736 
(970) 522-8713
schuppe@kci.net 
www.schuppefarms.com

Shoeneman 5M Ranch Inc.
Joel Shoeneman
8672 WCR 73, Roggen 80652
(970) 302-1191; (303) 849-5258 (fax)

Smith Farms
Rusty Smith
13658 CR 6, Merino 80741
(970) 580-4179

T & T Leasing
Steve Thomas
14724 Jackson St., Brighton 80602
(303) 450-6936 (and fax)

Thaemert Hay
Jim or Dan Thaemert
55720 Rd. Q, Hillrose 80733
(970) 768-7050
thaemert@kci.net
www.buyhaybales.com

Tytan International
Frank Jones
13189 W. Warren Ave., Lakewood 80228
(303) 670-8410 (and fax)
www.tytanintl.com

Verhoeff Farms
Lance Verhoeff
27354 CR JJ, McClave 81057
(719) 829-4567; (719) 829-4366 (fax)
vf @cminet.net

Warner Ranch
Bob Warner
17977 CR 20, Fort Lupton 80621
(303) 659-6195 or (303) 710-1770 (cell)
(303) 659-6666 (fax)
WRancher@msn.com

Zion Farms
Larry Anderson
19114 CR 42, Haxtun 80731
(970) 774-6351 or (970) 774-7452
(970) 774-3535 (fax)
zionfarm@haxtuntel.net





30 Hay Sampling Tips

Hay Sampling Tips
Courtesy of the Colorado Hay and Forage Association

Identify a single ‘lot’ of hay. A hay lot should be identif ed, which is a single cutting, 
a single f eld and variety, and generally less than 200 tons. Don’t mix cuttings or f elds. 

Choose a sharp coring device. Use a sharp coring device 3/8”-3/4” diameter. Never 
send in f akes or grab samples. Corer should have tip 90 degrees to shaft, not angled. 
Sharpen frequently. See list of probes at National Forage Testing Association web site, 
www.foragetesting.org.

Sample at random. Walk around stack - try to represent all areas of the stack. Don’t 
avoid bales or select certain bales. Choose bales at random. 

Take enough cores. We recommend a minimum of 20 cores for a composite sample 
to represent a hay lot. Take more than 20 cores in highly variable lots, e.g. weedy 
f elds. 

Use proper technique. Sample butt ends of hay bale, between strings or wires, not 
near edge. Probe should be inserted at 90 degree angle, 12”-18” deep. On round bales, 
sample towards middle of bale. A greater number of core samples is better. 

Not too big, not too small. Sample so that you produce about 1/2 pound of sample. 
Too-small samples don’t fairly represent the variation in the hay lot. Very big samples 
(common with large length or diameter probes) cannot be easily ground by the labs. If 
a probe is too big or small to produce about 1/2 pound in 20 cores - get a different one! 

Handle samples correctly. Seal composite sample in a sealed plastic bag and protect 
from heat. Double bagging is benef cial, especially for DM measurements. Deliver to 
lab as soon as possible.
 
Never split samples without grinding. To test two labs, ask for your ground sample 
back to send to another lab. Unground samples are not a fair split. Use several samples 
to test average bias between labs. Don’t work with labs that are unwilling to do this.
 
Choose a National Forage Testing Association Certifi ed Lab. Some labs have vol-
unteered to participate in NFTA’s quality prof ciency tests. To be certif ed, labs must 
match the true mean within an acceptable range of variation. NFTA labs have demon-
strated their commitment to good results, are more likely to be interested in 
accuracy.



Hay Quality Guidelines for Nationwide Market News Reporting 31

HAY QUALITY GUIDELINES FOR NATIONWIDE MARKET NEWS REPORTING

Livestock and Grain Market News branch has revised the hay quality guidelines for use in the nationwide Market News 
reporting program. These revised guidelines establish specif c objective measurements of value attributes for each quality 
category of Alfalfa hay. The revised guidelines include all parameters commonly used to measure hay quality and also have 
all parameters in proper relationship to each other.

Nationwide uniformity of price information is the goal of revising these guidelines for quality designations. It is important 
for hay buyers in any part of the United States to be able to read any of USDA’s hay reports and know the hay prices quoted 
are consistent from area to area for quality. So that producers and buyers from different areas, can be talking about hay in 
the report and feel conf dent they are talking about the same quality.

Market News reporters from several states formed the task force that collected information and input from hay and forage 
industry representatives, that information was used to form the revised quality designations and parameters numbers as-
sociated with each of the quality designations. USDA and State Departments of Agriculture market news reporters will be 
using the revised guidelines in market reporting across the country.

The following are the revised national hay guidelines on Alfalfa. Guidelines are also included for Grass Hay. Reporters 
will be using test parameter(s) prominent in their trade area, visual characteristics, as well as the intent of sale (usage) 
to determine hay quality.

Table 1: Alfalfa Guidelines (for domestic livestock use and not more than 10% grass)

Quality ADF NDF *RFV **TDN-100 % **TDN-90% CP

Supreme <27 <34 >185 >62 >55.9 >22

Premium 27-29 34-36 170-185 60.5-62 54.5-55.9 20-22

Good 29-32 36-40 150-170 58-60 52.5-54.5 18-20

Fair 32-35 40-44 130-150 56-58 50.5-52.5 16-18

Utility >35 >44 <130 <56 <50.5 <16

*RFV calculated using the Wis/Minn formula. **TDN calculated using the western formula. Quantitative factors are approximate, a nd 
many factors can affect feeding value. Values based on 100% dry matter (TDN showing both 100% & 90%). Guidelines are to be used with 
visual appearance and intent of sale (usage).

Table 2: Grassy Hay Guidelines

Quality Crude Protein Percent

Premium Over 13

Good 9-13

Fair 5-9

Utility Under 5

Quantitative factors are approximate, and many factors can affect feeding value. Values based on 100% dry matter.
End usage may inf uence hay price or value more than testing results.

Hay Quality Designation’s Physical Descriptions:

Supreme: Very early maturity, pre-bloom, soft f ne stemmed, extra leafy. Factors indicative of very high nutritive content. 
Hay is excellent color and free of damage.
Premium: Early maturity, i.e. pre-bloom in legumes and pre-head in grass hays, extra leafy and f ne stemmed-factors 
indicative of a high nutritive content. Hay is green and free of damage.
Good: Early to average maturity, i.e., early to mid-bloom in legumes and early head in grass hays, leafy, f ne to medium 
stemmed, free of damage other than slight discoloration.
Fair: Late maturity, i.e., mid to late-bloom in legumes, head-in grass hays, moderate or below leaf content, and generally 
coarse stemmed. Hay may show light damage.
Utility: Hay in very late maturity, such as mature seed pods in legumes or mature head in grass hays, coarse stemmed. 
This category could include hay discounted due to excessive damage and heavy weed content or mold. Defects will be 
indentif ed in market reports when using this category.

Revised 03-17-2003



32 Index

Index
Alfalfa
4C Ranch ..................................................18
Anderson Alfalfa Company ...............10, 27
Archer, Robert ..........................................21
Caldwell, Dennis ......................................16
Charisma Farms Dairy LLC .......................7
Colorado Alpine Hay Company ...............20
Colorado Hay Company ............................5
Bear River Ranch .......................................4
Don Leonard Farms .............................9, 27
Ed Buhr Trucking ....................................20
Elizabeth Country Corner ..................14, 25
Gianna’s Custom Hay ..............................13
Gittlein Farms ....................................10, 27
Good Earth Land & Livestock .................10
Hall’s Hay ..........................................15, 27
Harwood, Mark ........................................17
Haynes Custom Feeders .............................9
J & M Hay & Cattle Co. ............................5
K-T Farms LLC .......................................19
Kiowa Country Corner .......................14, 25
Kissler Hay Harvesting ........................9, 28
Knuckles, Sidney .....................................18
Larson Farms & Feeding, LLC ..........11, 28
Lieber, Von ..............................................17
Luft Farms LLC .........................................8
Matthews Farms .......................................21
Marrs Family Farms LLLP ......................13
McBride, Will ............................................9
Muniz, Luis ..............................................21
Murray Farms Inc. ...................................13
Nealy Farms .......................................11, 28
Oster Farms ..............................................11
P&L Farm ................................................22
Peaks to Plains Hay Co. Inc. ........19, 25, 28
Rocking Arrowhead Ranch ........................6
Rogue’s Farm ...........................................11
Scandan-A-Ranch LLC ............................22
Schuppe Hay Farms .............................8, 28
Schwartz Farms LLC .................................6
Shoeneman 5M Ranch Inc. ................11, 28
Smart Bros., Inc. ........................................8
Smith Farms .......................................12, 28
Starlight Farm ............................................7
Thaemert Hay .....................................15, 28
Walter Farms, Inc. ....................................12

Verhoeff Farms, Inc. ................................16
Zion Farms .........................................14, 28

Alfalfa/Brome
Archer, Robert ..........................................21

Alfalfa/Grass
3MN ...........................................................1
Anderson Alfalfa Company ...............10, 27
Antelope Springs Hay Company ...............8
Bar 32 Ranch ............................................21
Colorado Alpine Hay Company ...............20
Colorado Hay Company ............................5
Diamond S Ranch, Inc. ..............................2
Dream Ranch ...........................................17
Elizabeth Country Corner ..................14, 25
Hall’s Hay ..........................................15, 27
Hayco of Colorado, LLC .........................16
Haynes Custom Feeders .............................9
Highland Hills Hay ..................................19
John Graves/Native Seeders ......................7
K-T Farms LLC .......................................19
Kiowa Country Corner .......................14, 25
Kolb, Bill..................................................18
Kuhlman Ranches ....................................19
Mauz, Weston ............................................2
Matthews Farms .......................................21
Nachtrieb Ranch .........................................1
Oster Farms ..............................................11
Pargin Ranch ............................................18
Peaks to Plains Hay Co. Inc. ........19, 25, 28
Richardson Farm ........................................1
Scandan-A-Ranch LLC ..............................6
SCRD LLC...............................................20
Seibel Ranch ............................................17
Starlight Farm ............................................7
Sunnyside Farms ......................................19
Walter Farms, Inc. ....................................12
Warner Ranch ....................................12, 28

Alfalfa/Timothy/Orchard
4C Ranch ..................................................18

Brome/Timothy/Mixed Grass
Kiowa Country Corner .............................14
Reuben Inc. ..............................................16
Steinacher, Merwin ..................................12



Index 33

Certifi ed Weed Free
Anderson Alfalfa Company ...............10, 27
Arrowpoint Cattle CO. ...............................1
Caldwell, Dennis ......................................16
Bar 32 Ranch ............................................21
Don Leonard Farms ...................................9
Eagle Ridge Ranch .....................................2
JC + Ranch ...............................................10
Kolb, Bill..................................................18
Kuhlman Ranches ....................................19
Matthews Farms .......................................21
McMurry Land & Livestock ......................1
Moriah Ranch .............................................3
Pass Creek Ranch .......................................5
Peaks to Plains Hay Co., Inc. ...................19
Peterson Cattle & Hay ...............................2
Rogue’s Farm ...........................................11
Starlight Farm ............................................7
Sunnyside Farms ......................................19
Thaemert Hay Company ....................15, 28
Vermillion Park Farms ...............................7

Corn Stalks
Don Leonard Farms .............................9, 27
Kissler Hay Harvesting ........................9, 28
Larson Farms & Feeding, LLC ..........11, 28
Verhoeff Farms, Inc. ..........................16, 28
Zion Farms .........................................14, 28

Cow Hay
Zimmerman, Charles ................................17

Grass
3MN ...........................................................1
Bear River Ranch .......................................4
Colorado Alpine Hay Company ...............20
Diamond S Ranch, Inc. ..............................2
Eagle Ridge Ranch .....................................2
Einspahr, Howard or Dvorak, Chuck .......14
Elizabeth Country Corner ..................14, 25
Fischer Ranch .............................................3
Gianna’s Custom Hay ..............................13
Gittlein Farms ....................................10, 27
Hackman Acres ........................................13
Hall’s Hay ..........................................15, 27
Haynes Custom Feeders .............................9
J & M Hay & Cattle Co. ............................5
JC+ Ranch ................................................10

John Graves/Native Seeders ......................7 
Kissler Hay Harvesting ........................9, 28
Marrs Family Farms LLLP ......................13
Matthews Farms .......................................21
McBride, Will ............................................9
Meadow Green Farm ...........................6, 28
Nachtrieb Ranch .........................................1
Oster Farms ..............................................11
Pargin Ranch ............................................18
Rain Dance Ranch ......................................6
Richardson Farm ........................................1
Rock Family Farm LLC ...........................13
Rogue’s Farm ...........................................11
Schuppe Hay Farms .............................8, 28
Schwartz Farms LLC .................................6
SCRD LLC...............................................20
Seibel Ranch ............................................17
Starlight Farm ............................................7
Walter Farms, Inc. ....................................12
Warner Ranch ....................................12, 28

Hay Grazer
Knuckles, Sidney .....................................18

Horse Hay
Caldwell, Dennis ......................................16
Sagebrush Horse & Cattle LLC. ................4
Zimmerman, Charles ................................17

Meadow Grass
Archer, Robert ..........................................21
Arrowpoint Cattle Co. ................................1
Colorado Hay Company ............................5
LPV Ranch ...............................................21

Millet 
Antelope Springs Hay Company ...............8
Smith Farms .......................................12, 28

Mixed Grass
Four Valley Hay Company ........................7
Knuckles, Sidney .....................................18
LPV Ranch ...............................................21

Mountain Grass
Boxwood Gulch Ranch  .............................4
Buffalo Creek Land & Cattle .....................3
Harvat, John and Sharon ............................3



34 Index

Hayco of Colorado, LLC .........................16
Lazy T Rocking K Ranch, LLC  ................2
Moriah Ranch .......................................3, 28
Peterson Cattle & Hay ...............................2
Schneider, C.E. ........................................16

North Park Grass
Bybee Ranch  .............................................3
Fischer Ranch .............................................3
Smith Farms .......................................12, 28
Owl Creek Ranch .......................................4

Oat
Antelope Springs Hay Company ...............8
Archer, Robert ..........................................21
Caldwell, Dennis ......................................16
Don Leonard Farms .............................9, 27
Ed Buhr Trucking ....................................20
Knuckles, Sidney .....................................18
Smart Bros., Inc. ........................................8
Smith Farms .......................................12, 28
Thaemert Hay .....................................15, 28
Zion Farms .........................................14, 28

Oats/Grain
Knuckles, Sidney .....................................18

Oat/Millet
Schuppe Hay Farms .............................8, 28

Oat Straw Hay
Knuckles, Sidney .....................................18

Orchard Brome Grass
Rocking Arrowhead Ranch ........................6
Steinacher, Merwin ..................................12

Orchard Grass
Anderson Alfalfa Company ...............10, 27
Highland Hills Hay ..................................19
Kiowa Country Corner .......................14, 25
Thaemert Hay Farms ..........................15, 28

Orchard Grass/Alfalfa
Anderson Alfalfa Company ...............10, 27

Premium Grass
Pass Creek Ranch .......................................5

Powell Ranch .............................................6
Vermillion Park Farms ...............................7

Straw
Bar 32 Ranch ............................................21
Caldwell, Dennis ......................................16
Don Leonard Farms .............................9, 27
Ed Buhr Trucking ....................................20
Gittlein Farms ....................................10, 27
Hall’s Hay ..........................................15, 27
Hayco of Colorado, LLC .........................16
Kissler Hay Harvesting ........................9, 28
Matthews Farms .......................................21
Murray Farms Inc. ...................................13
Peaks to Plains Hay Co. Inc. ........19, 25, 28
Smart Bros., Inc. ........................................8
Thaemert Hay .....................................15, 28
Zion Farms .........................................14, 28

Sudan
Harwood, Mark ........................................17

Timothy
4C Ranch ..................................................18
Anderson Alfalfa Company ...............10, 27
Buffalo Creek Land & Cattle .....................3
Colorado Hay Company ............................5
Kiowa Country Corner .......................14, 25
McMurry Land & Livestock ......................1

Timothy/Mix Grass
Coberly Creek Ranch .................................5

Timothy/Orchard
Pargin Ranch ............................................18
Perry Ranch ..............................................20

Timothy/Red Top
Willow Creek Ranch ..................................4

Wheat Straw
Antelope Springs Hay Company ...............8
Einspahr, Howard or Dvorak, Chuck .......14
Larson Farms & Feeding, LLC ..........11, 28
Verhoeff Farms, Inc. ..........................16, 28



2
0

 C
o

lo
ra

d
o

 H
a
y
 D

ir
e
c
to

ry
 L

is
ti

n
g

 F
o

rm

F
a
rm

 N
a
m

e
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
C

o
u
n
ty

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

F
a
rm

 A
d
d
re

s
s
 _

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
C

it
y
 _

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
Z

ip
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

C
o
n
ta

c
t 
N

a
m

e
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

C
o
n
ta

c
t 
a
d
d
re

s
s
 _

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
C

it
y
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
Z

ip
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

T
e
le

p
h
o
n
e
 (

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
)_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
F

a
x
 (

_
_
_
_
_
_
)_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

E
-m

a
il 

a
d
d
re

s
s
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
W

e
b
 s

it
e
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

H
a
y
 P

ro
d
u
c
e
r_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
H

a
y
 D

e
a
le

r_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
 O

th
e
r 

(s
p
e
c
if
y
)_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

If
 "

o
th

e
r"

, 
p
le

a
s
e
 a

tt
a
c
h
 a

 b
ri
e
f 

d
e
s
c
ri
p
ti
o
n
 o

f 
y
o
u
r 

h
a
y
-r

e
la

te
d
 p

ro
d
u
c
t 

o
r 

s
e
rv

ic
e
.

If
 y

o
u
 a

re
 a

 C
o
lo

ra
d
o
 h

a
y
 d

e
a
le

r 
o
r 

b
ro

k
e
r,
 a

re
 y

o
u
 l
ic

e
n
s
e
d
 a

n
d
 b

o
n
d
e
d
 w

it
h
 t
h
e
 C

o
lo

ra
d
o
 D

e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
A

g
ri
c
u
lt
u
re

?

�
 

Y
e
s
-L

ic
e
n
s
e
 #

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
  
�

N
o
 

A
re

 y
o
u
 a

 m
e
m

b
e
r 

o
f 

th
e
 C

o
lo

ra
d
o
 H

a
y
 a

n
d
 F

o
ra

g
e
 A

s
s
o
c
ia

ti
o
n
?
 �

Y
e
s
  
�

N
o

If
 y

o
u
 a

re
 a

 m
e
m

b
e
r 

o
f 
C

H
F
A

 d
o
 n

o
t 
in

c
lu

d
e
 t
h
e
 l
is

ti
n
g
 f
e
e
. 
Y

o
u
r 

lis
ti
n
g
 f
e
e
 w

ill
 b

e
 p

a
id

 b
y
 t
h
e
 a

s
s
o
c
ia

ti
o
n
 a

s
 a

 b
e
n
e
fi
t 
o
f 
m

e
m

b
e
rs

h
ip

. 
If
 y

o
u

w
o
u
ld

 l
ik

e
 t

o
 b

e
c
o
m

e
 a

 m
e
m

b
e
r 

o
f 

C
H

F
A

, 
c
o
n
ta

c
t:
 J

a
re

d
 A

n
d
e
rs

o
n
 a

t 
(9

7
0
) 

7
7
4
-4

4
2
9
 o

r 
c
h
fa

@
c
o
lo

ra
d
o
h
a
y.

o
rg

.

M
a
il
 c

o
m

p
le

te
d

 f
o

rm
 a

n
d

 $
2
5
.0

0
 l

is
ti

n
g

 f
e
e
 n

o
 l

a
te

r 
th

a
n

 J
u

n
e
 1

5
, 

2
0

 t
o

: 

C
o
lo

ra
d
o
 D

e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
A

g
ri
c
u
lt
u
re

, 
M

a
rk

e
ts

 D
iv

is
io

n
, 
7
0
0
 K

ip
lin

g
 S

tr
e
e
t,
 S

u
it
e
 4

0
0
0
, 
L
a
k
e
w

o
o
d
, 
C

O
  

8
0
2
1
5
-8

0
0
0
, 
Q

u
e
s
ti
o
n
s
?
 (

3
0
3

) 
2
3
9
-4

11
5

T
y
p
e
 o

f 
H

a
y

A
m

o
u
n
t

(i
n
 t

o
n
s
)

S
iz

e
/W

e
ig

h
t

B
a

le
s
, 

S
ta

c
k
s
,

C
u
b
e
s
 o

r 
P

e
lle

ts

C
e
rt

if
ie

d

W
e
e
d
 F

re
e
?

L
a
b
 A

n
a
ly

s
is

A
v
a
ila

b
le

?

C
e
rt

if
ie

d

O
rg

a
n
ic

?

O
rg

a
n
ic

C
e
rt

if
y
in

g
 A

g
e
n
c
y

C
O

D
E

 1
0
4







C
o

lo
ra

d
o

 D
e

p
a

rtm
e

n
t o

f A
g

ricu
ltu

re
M

a
rk

e
ts

 D
iv

is
io

n
7

0
0

 K
ip

lin
g

 S
t., S

u
ite

 4
0
0
0

La
k

e
w

o
o

d
, C

O
  8

0
2

15
M

2
3

15
0

2
0

0
0

w
w

w
.coloradohay.org


	Colorado Hay Directory
	Table of Contents
	Northwest & Mountain Region
	CHAFFEE COUNTY
	EAGLE COUNTY
	GARFIELD COUNTY
	GRAND COUNTY
	GUNNISON COUNTY
	JACKSON COUNTY
	PARK COUNTY
	ROUTT COUNTY
	SUMMIT COUNTY

	Northeast Region
	BOULDER COUNTY
	JEFFERSON
	LARIMER COUNTY
	LOGAN COUNTY
	MORGAN COUNTY
	SEDGWICK COUNTY
	WELD COUNTY

	East Central Region
	ADAMS COUNTY
	ARAPAHOE COUNTY
	ELBERT COUNTY
	PHILLIPS COUNTY
	YUMA COUNTY
	WASHINGTON COUNTY

	Southeast Region
	BENT COUNTY
	CUSTER COUNTY
	OTERO COUNTY

	Southwest Region
	ARCHULETA COUNTY
	DELTA COUNTY
	DOLORES COUNTY
	LA PLATA COUNTY
	MESA COUNTY
	MONTEZUMA COUNTY
	MONTROSE COUNTY

	San Luis Valley Region
	ALAMOSA COUNTY
	CONEJOS COUNTY
	COSTILLA COUNTY
	RIO GRANDE COUNTY

	Hay-Related Products & Services
	Colorado Hay and Forage Association Members
	Hay Dealers Info.
	Hay Sampling Tips
	Hay Quality Guidelines for Nationwide Market News Reporting
	Livestock & Grain Market News Info.
	Index
	Listing Form
	Anderson Alfalfa Ad
	Hutchison Ad
	ProAG Ad



